PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'

COMMISSION ADVISORY RESOLUTION E-3146
AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION : April 26, 1989
Energy Branch

RESOLUTION E-3146.,  SAN DIEGO GAS ELECTRIC COHPANYV
(SDG&E) , ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT. AUTHORIZATION TO REVISE.
THE ELECTRIC BASE REVENUE TO OFFSET SDG&E’S’ PORTION OF.
THE 1989 PROJECTED EXPENDITURES FOR THE HEBER BINARY

PROJECT. ADVICE LETTER 760-E, FILED FEBRUARY 8, 1989.

SUMMARY

1. By Advice Letter 760-E, filed February 8, . 1989 SDG&E
requésts authorization to revise The Eléctrio Authbrlzed Base
Raté Révenué to offset SDG&E’s portion of the 1989 projectea
Reseéarch and Developmént eXpend1tures for thé Hebér Binary
Project (Heber)

2. SDG&E proposes to change the Authorlzed Base Rate ReVenue
amount, in the samé manner as previously authorizéd by - :
Résolutions E-3031 and E-3078, dated April 22, 1987 and Harch 23,
1988, reéspectively.

3. The bivision of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) audited thé
Heber PrO)ect and found that certain expénse items should bé
deferred. This résolution adopts the resulting lesser amOunt
récomrended by DRA.

BACKGROUND

1. Thé Hebeér Binary PrOJect is an eXperlmental 45 Hegawatt
geothermal power plant located at Heber, Imperial County,
Callforn1a. The plant 1s a joint venture managed by SDG&E. - It
usés a binary cyclé which takés hot geothermal brine thréugh a-
heat exchanger to vaporizé a hydrocarbon liquid which drives a
turblne électric generator.- The brine, then soméwhat cooléd, is
re-injected into the earth via separate dry wells.

2. This experimental projéct whlch was started 1n 1980, and
was dividea into threée phases! De51gn, Constructlon and - .
Demonstration. Following the experimental stage, COmmercial




A.L, 760-E SDG4E/mcw -2- Res. E-3146

operation was anticipated, if the plant proved cost-effective.
The original estimate of thé total projéect costs through the:
demonstration phase was $188 million which inocluded thé cost of
developing the geothermal brine through this phase. construction
was compléted in 1985. The plant was operatéed in a low power
phasé from June 1985 through June 1987. The Hebor Plant is now
shut-down in a *carétaker” storage phase,

3. In addition to SDG4E there wérée six other Yartioipants in
thé project with the following percentages 6f participation ana
maximum commitménts of funding:

Percent Maximum
Participants Participation .Commitmégt

SDG&E ) o , 31.3 Unspecified -
U.S. bépartment 6f Enérgy S 50.0 $61 Million
Eléctric Powér Research Institute 10,0 12.7 Miliion

Imperial Irrigation District 3.8 Unspecified
Southérn California Edison Company - 2.0 $2.5 Million
Ccalif. Department of Water Reésources 2 Unspecifiéd 1/
State of california 2/ , 3.7 _$2.0 Mi1lion
100.0% $188 Million
‘ (Approx.)

1/ The california Department of Water Résources is no lenger
an ownér and is linmiting its participation, with its '
share of ownership being equally divided among the other
participants. :

2/ Thé California State Legislaturé authorized $2.0 millién
to bé uséd only for thé demonstration part of this o

- project only. In the évent of & salée, however, the State
will recéive its fair share of the procééds. =

Administrative résponsibility of this fund was placed -
with theé Départment of Water Resourcés - (DWR) and is héld

as a separateé account from the now-closed participation

of DWR. ' o

4. . This filing is madé pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 4 of
Decision 91271, dated January 29, 1980 in application 59280, and
Decision 93892, dated Decémber 30, 1981, in Application 59788,

5. Decision 83-05-047, issued May 18, 1983 in Application
82-08-049 provided for continued funding of the project for SDGLE
with an established limit of $89.7 million. :




A.L. 760-E SDG&E/mcw -3~ Res. E-3146

6. In the following years, thé Connission authorized SDGSLE,
by resolution, to réecover in rates annual expenses for the Hebeér
Project in amounts ranging from $5 Million to $7 Million each
year through March 31, 1988,

7. In 1987, SDGAE expérienced difficulties {n operating the
Heber Plant due primarily to an insufficient supply of hot brine
fron the wélls which were not under SDG&E’s direct control: In
view of these difficulties and for other reasons, SDGLE decided
to shut down the plant opération and place it in storage with a
ninimun of on-going expense.

8. The decision to terminaté the heat contracts cameé as a
result of Chevron’s finding that it would také up to two moré
yéars, or éven longer, to get to a 7full-flow” status, in order
to operate thé plant at peak capacity. The plant neéds a “full
flow” status to be comnercially viable. This 1¢d to légal suits
and counter-suits betweéen the parties, giving rise to '
unanticipated litigation costs, : :

9. Following the shut-down of the operation, SDG&LE madé ‘a -
furthér decision to seéll its intérest in thé Hebér Project. This
decision gave rise to a néw category of *sale support” costs, to.
cover negotiation and contract préparation costs involved in
handling the sale of the property. i

10. This resolution is concérned only with thé authorization
of SDG&E’s on-going Heber Project expénses for 1989 in its -
present staté through Décember 31, 1989, and. is not rélatéd in
any way to the proposéd sale or litigation expenses. The Base .
Rate Révenue agjustment authorized by this resolution is subject
to further reviéew or revision when and if SDG4E completes & sale
of the Heber Binary Projeéct. ' :

11. In thé event that SDGAE is unableée to sell its portion of
the Heber Project, the utility will be forcéd to evaluate its
position as to the most cost-effectivé méthod of dealing with the
plant (mothballing, dismantling, use for other purposes, éte.).
At that time, the utility will inform the Commission of its
intent as to the disposition of this plant.

DISCUSSION

1. . This filing is made in accordance with thé Finding of
Fact 10 of Decision 88-09-063, dated Séptember 28, 1988, in




A.L. 760-E SDG&E/ncw ~4- Res. E-3146

Application 87-12-003 and I1.88-01-006, and Sections III.A.2, and
III.H of the Stipulation and agreement afprovéd by that deécision.
Thése provisions removed from consideratién in SDG4E’s 1989 Test
Year Général Raté Case, $2.4 million of RD&D eéxpensées related to
the total réquested expensés of $3.5 million. These provisions
also authorized SDG&4E to seek recovéry of thése expenses in an
annual advice letter filing on the Heber Project.

2. 'Sincé Declsion 88-09-063 was issued, SDG4E has reduced
its 1989 Hebér Project éxpénse and ad valorem tax estimates from
$3.5 million to $2.1 millién. By this filing, SDGLE séeks
récovéry of this améunt and anmortization o6f an undércolleéction of
approximately $0.9 million which is projected to exist in the
Heber Balancing Account as of April 1, 1989. Thé Base Rate
Revénue changé nécessary to récover these améunts over thé nine
month period April 1, 1989 to December 31, 1989 is $3,451,100,
annualizéed o6vér the nine-month péridd: In thé intérest of rate
stabllity, SDG&E proposés to change thé Authorized Base Rate
Revenue, but not to change rates at this time. This will lead to
further undercolléction.

3. Thé undercollection rélatéd to thé Hébér project in -
SDGLE’S ERAM Balancing Account will continue to acerue in ERAM
until SDG&E’s next schéduléd revision date. By allowing the - -
requéstéd Heber Projeéct adjustment to be reflectéd in the Base'
Rate Revenue (and théréby accrué to ERAM) without an imnediate
rate changé, the rate impact of thé 1989 Heber Project expensés.
will be absorbed in ERAM. Thé Hebér Balancing Account, which.
SDGLE maintains as an inteérnal renorandum account, will bé almost
fully anortizeéd by year-end 1989, assuming that SDG&E’s estimatéd
expenditures for Heber for 1989 are accurate. ,

4. Attachment A to this resolution shows SDGEE’s calculation
of the net increéasée in thé base rateée revénué réquiremeénts related

to the Heber Project. Attachmént B sets forth the projectéd 1989
expéenditures for the Heber Proéoject.

5. Inplénéntation of SDG&E’s réquested 1989 Héber Projéct
adjustment nécéssitates the revision of thé Authorized Base Rate
Revénué amount sét forth in Séction 13.(b) (2) of SDG&E’s Electric
Department Preliminary Statément. The dévelopnent of the reviséd
Authorized Base Rate Revenue anount for SDG&E is shown as
follows!




AL:. 760-E SDG&E/NC" -5~ Res. E-3146

1. 1989 Authorized Base Rate Revenue
1. effective Janvary 1, 1989 -
(pursuant to D88-12-085) $772,455,000 -
2. Proposed 1989 Heber

Project Adjustment (Attachment A) 3,451,100
3. 1989% Authorizead Base Rate Revénue

effective april 1, 1989 $775,906,100

6. The objéctive of the audit of SDGLE’s Heber account
undertaken by DRA was to verify that the récorded 1986-1988 Héber
costs chargéd to thé ratepayeérs through the balancing account anad
the 1989 forecast of expeénses related to thé project were
reasonablé and within the intent of the comnissiodn’s decisions
that established the Hebér project. -

7.  The DRA staff reviewed prior audit reports, inspectéd the
plant at its site, interviewed pérsonnel directly 1nv01véd'with.
the projeéct and examined workpapers supporting the Advice Létter.

8. Baséd on the above reviews, the DRA Staff racomménds that
the $3,451,100 increasé in base rate revenue requirements =
requéstéd by SDGLE be reduced by $1,409,500 té6 a new total of
$2,418,400. This réduction is due to a reclassification of - - -
$166,660 of saleée support costs and §611,400 of litigation costs,
togétheér with a $139,000 reduction in thé 1989 forécasted . ‘
expénses and thé resultant $134,180 reduction in thé gross-up
amounts. : .

9. DRA considers that ”sale support” costs are not S
réasonablé RD&D expénses. This category of éxpenses should not be
allowed to be charged to the Heber balancing account. All :
previously incurred 7sale support” expénses up to 12/31/88 ~.
amounting to $144,600 should be reclassified and taken out of  the

balancing account. All projected 1989 ”sale support” costs - -
anounting to $22,000 should also bé deleted fron Adviqe Léttéfj

considerations.

10 DRA furthér believeés that litigation eéxpenses aré also -
not reasonable RD&4D expensés. This catégory of expénsés should -
not bé allowéd to be chargéd to the Heber Balancing Account. All
préviocusly incurred litigation expénsés up to 12/31/88 amounting
to $290,300 should be taken out of the balancing account by -
reducing thé undercollection amount at that time. All projécted
1989 litigation costs amounting to $321,100 should also be
déleted from Advice Letter considerations. -




11, DRA recommends that all Heber ¥sale sﬁp?Ortﬂ_and
litigation expénses, past and futuré, bé accumu ated in deferred
accounta and can bhé netted out a?ainst the proceéds froém any
subsequent disposition or operation of the plant and frém any
court decision and settlement agreeménts pertaining to the
project, after a reasonableéenéss review by the comm?ssicn. Thée -
excess of the proceeds from disposition or operation 6f thé plant
and from any court decision and settlement agreements pertaining
to the¢ projéct, over actual césts, then, should bé flowed through
to ﬁhéibenéfit of the ratepayers, by way of the balancing account
mechanism. . . : ’ ‘

12, After making the above adjustménts and after déleting the
contingenc¥ amounts uséd to covér unanticipated expenses, from
the remaining anticipated 1989 costs, the DRA-recommendéd Heber
balances are as foéllowst - - o
‘ per ~ DRA | DRA
» +SPGLE Adjustment Proposal
1989 Projected Costs 0 $2,112,460 22{60611)_- S
_ o : 2

321,106 (2) .
139,000 (3)  $1,630,300

Balancinngccﬁunt-171/69‘ e s T
Under-(Over) Collection 377,800 144;600“51)
) - 2

| B 290,300 . (57,100)
Net Increaseée in Revenués §3,490,200 3 31,573,200

Franchise Feées and = = _
Uncolléctiblés angd city - L ) e T
Franchisé Fee Differential 55,000 20,200 (4) 34,800
Adjustment for Récovery L S -
from May-Dec. 1989 1,282,700 472,300 (4) 810,400
Increase in base rate $3,827,900 $1,409,500 §2,418,400

revénues

Notes! (1) “Sale support” éxpensés
(2) Liti?ationjcos;s' T U AR
(3) contingéncy add-on ”"cushion” costs after deducting
"sale support” and litigation costs. '
(4) Difféerencé betwéén SDGLE and DRA amounts.




AL, 760-B SDG&E/mow -7=- Res. E-3146

13. The Comnmissjon Advisory and compliance bDivision (CACD)
has also reviewéd this filing and DRA’s recommendations. CACD
concurs with DRA’s récomméendations.

14, Public notification of this filin? has been madée by
mailing copies of the filing to other utilities, governmental
agencies and to all interested parties who requested such
notification. ’

15, No protests have béen received by CACD regarding this
matter. DRA’s audit and modifications weré discussed with
SDG&E. Mutual agréenent was réached.

FINDINGS

1. The modifications to this base rate revenue revision
are just and reasonable and therefore, should be adopted. =

2, The basé raté révenué revisions authorizeda in this
résolution shall be made subject to further adjustment or .
revision when and if SDGSE conpleétes the proposed sale of its
interest in thé Heber Binary Projeéct. .

3. This filing complies with the provisions of pécision
83-05-047, 1in that it provides for contiﬁgal-fundiﬂg‘Of Hebeér - ..
related éxpenses and a reasonableness review by the Commission. .

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Thé adjustments proposed by the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates for SDG&E’s baseé rate revenué révisions for the Héber

Binary Project aré adoptéd and the filing shall bé modifiead
accordingly. o : ’ R

2, San Diego Gas and Electric Company is instructed to file
réevised tariff sheéts to reflect the revisions proposed by DRA .
and upon réceipt of such substituteé tariff sheéts; authority is
granteéd undeér Section V.A. of Général Order 96-A for SDGLE to
placé Advice Léttér 760-E and accompanying tariff sheets (as
amended) into effect on May 1, 1989, RN

3. The basé rate revénue adjustment for the Heber Projéct
authorized herein is to remain in effect until Decembér 311,1939,
£

and will be subject to further révision-by thé Commission if san
Diego Gas & Electric Company complétes a sale of its portion of
the Heber Binary Project prior to that date. '




AJL. 760-E SDG&E/mcw -8 E-3146

: The above advice letter and tariff sheéts, ‘as modified,
shall bé marked to show that they were accepted for filing by
Comnission Resolution E-3146.,

5. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this - Resolution was adoYted by the
Public Utilities Conmission at its régular meeting

on .April 26, 1989. The following Commissioners
approved iti _ _ _

- ‘ ) ] - R %il)§ ~ ]
G M‘TC"ELL M—K _ . : Ry : - '\ 4 .':',i. v fr _

RDI.DA» : : : i de ot} ;
STANLEY W. HRETY : Executive Director -
JOHN B. OHANIAN - - | RS
_PATRICIA M. ECKERT :
conmssloners '




